2011 in view of the disposal of securities amounting to P9.60 billion, considered more
than an insigni�cant amount. To comply with the “tainting rule” of PAS 39, all of the
Corporation’s outstanding HTM investments recognized at amortized cost totaling
P88.19 billion were reclassi�ed as of December 31, 2011 to Available for Sale (AFS) with
market price amounting to P94.10 billion. Analysis showed that early adoption of PFRS 9
for the year 2013 would address the valuation of the Corporations’ �nancial instruments
which have been tainted.

The 2013 �nancial statements included the effects of PDIC’s early adoption of PFRS 9.
As required in the standard, investment accounts have been revalued at amortized cost
and reclassi�ed, as applicable,  to re�ect the Corporation’s business model and cash
�ow intention.

Balances and account titles of accounts affected by the early implementation as well as
adjustments in 2013 pertaining to 2012 and prior years’ transactions have been restated
to present comparable balances.

The table below presents the January 1, 2012 condensed statement of �nancial position

Notes to Financial Statements

16 Achieving New Heights at 50

as previously reported, restatement adjustments and the restated balances:

January 1, 2012

STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION

As
Previously
Reported

Prior Year's
Adjustments Note Effect of

PFRS 9
Balance

(As restated)

Assets:
   Cash and other assets 13,053,061   13,053,061
   Investment securities at
   amortized cost 94,259,764

30.1/ (5,908,801) 88,350,963
   Loans and receivables 41,432,774 (1,517,011)

30.2/  39,915,763

   Financial asset at
   fair value through OCI 12,000,000 (5,697,000)

30.3/  6,303,000

   Property and Equipment 158,949  158,949
   Total Assets 160,904,548 (7,214,011) (5,908,801) 147,781,736

Liabilities:
   Inter-agency payables 2,071,401  2,071,401
   Various payables 4,244,810  4,244,810

   Loans and interest payable 78,914,771 (16,904,782)  30.2/  62,009,989
   Total Liabilities 85,230,982 (16,904,782) 68,326,200

Deposit Insurance Fund:
   Permanent insurance fund 3,000,000   3,000,000
   Reserves for insurance
   losses 60,295,282   60,295,282

   Retained earnings 6,469,483 9,690,771 30.4/  16,160,254
   Unrealized gain on
   investments 5,908,801  30.1/ (5,908,801) 0

   Total Deposit
   Insurance Fund 75,673,566 9,690,771 (5,908,801) 79,455,536
Total Liabilities and
Deposit Insurance Fund 160,904,548 (7,214,011)  (5,908,801) 147,781,736

The following tables present the December 31, 2012 condensed statement of financial
position and statement of income as previously reported, restatement adjustments and
the restated balances

December 31, 2012

STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION

As
Previously
Reported

Prior Year's
Adjustments Note Effect of

PFRS 9
Balance

(As restated)

Assets:
   Cash and other assets 3,644,563 (19,017)   3,625,546
   Investment securities
   at amortized cost 14,598,894 30.1/ (5,806,394) 108,792,500
   Loans and receivables 36,910,079 (1,352,414) 30.2/  35,557,665
   Financial asset at fair
   value through OCI 12,000,000 (5,697,000) 30.3/  6,303,000

   Property and Equipment 153,987 (7,534) 30.5/  146,453
   Total Assets 167,307,523 (7,075,965) (5,806,394) 154,425,164

Liabilities:
   Inter-agency payables 1,539,515 1,199,964 30.6/  2,739,479
   Various payables 2,816,083 (173)  2,815,910
   Loans and interest payable 78,715,229 (15,582,489) 30.2/  63,132,740
   Total Liabilities 83,070,827 (14,382,698) 0 68,688,129

Deposit Insurance Fund:
   Permanent  insurance fund 3,000,000   3,000,000
   Reserves for Insurance
   losses 65,095,282 (1,199,964) 30.6/ 63,895,318
   Retained earnings 10,335,020 8,506,697 30.4/ 18,841,717
   Unrealized gain on
   investments 5,806,394  30.1/ (5,806,394) 0

   Total Deposit
   Insurance Fund   84,236,696 7,306,733 (5,806,394) 85,737,035

Total Liabilities and
Deposit Insurance Fund 167,307,523 (7,075,965) (5,806,394) 154,425,164

STATEMENT OF
INCOME

As
Previously
Reported

Restatements
Add/(Deduct) Note Effect of

PFRS 9
Balance

(As restated)

Income:
   Assessment and income
   from investment 16,339,139   16,339,139

   Income from
   financial assistance 428,552 654,439   30.2/  1,082,991
   Other income/(loss) 254,015 (506,677)   30.2/   (252,662)
   Total Income 17,021,706 147,762   17,169,468
Expenses:
   Operating expense 1,456,187 6,481   1,462,668
   Provision for
   insurance losses 4,800,000 (1,199,964)   30.6/  3,600,036
   Interest on borrowings 2,062,512 1,325,355   30.2/  3,387,867
   Insurance and financial
   assistance losses 6,400,212   6,400,212

   Total Expenses 14,718,911 131,872   14,850,783
Profit Before Tax 2,302,795 15,890   2,318,685
Less: Income tax expense 991,854 1,199,963   30.6/  2,191,817
Profit before Tax Subsidy 1,310,941 (1,184,073)  126,868
Add: Income from tax
   subsidy 3,210,066   3,210,066
PROFIT 4,521,007 (1,184,073)   3,336,934

30.1	 This represents PFRS 9 adjustments on the revaluation to amortized cost of
investments previously valued at market price.

30.2	 This represents adjustments on revaluation to amortized cost of Loans Receivable
and Payable previously valued at historical cost including Day 1 gain/(loss) and
amortization of loans receivable and payable prior to 2012.

30.3	 This represents adjustments due to recognition of P5.697 billion impairment loss
on Capital Notes.

30.4	 This represents adjustment for the recognition of impairment loss on Capital Notes
and amortization of loans receivable and payables (Note 30.1 and 30.2).